not purport to describe the actual financial performance and financial position of the Remaining Group

that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 1 April 2013 or 30 September 2013

or any future dates. Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Remaining Group does not purport to give a true picture of the Remaining Group’s financial performance

and financial position or predict the Group’s future financial performance and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the “Financial

information of the Group” set forth in Appendix I to this circular, “Unaudited Financial Information of the

Jinda Land” set forth in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

52

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
   Pro forma
   The Remaining
 The Group  Group
 for the six  for the six
 months ended  months ended
 30 September Pro forma 30 September
 2013 Adjustments 2013
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Section A (Section A

 Note 3(i)) Note 3(ii))

Turnover 230,153 (647) 229,506

Cost of sales (190,636) – (190,636)

Gross profit 39,517 (647) 38,870

Other revenue 3,901 – 3,901

Other income 473 – 473

Selling and distribution expenses (12,709) – (12,709)

Administrative and other operating expenses (55,756) 6,258 (49,498)

Finance costs (11,395) – (11,395)

Gain on a bargain purchase 73,637 – 73,637

Share of results of an associate 2,558 – 2,558

Net gain on disposal of the Jinda Land – 1,448,400 1,448,400

Profit before taxation 40,226 1,454,011 1,494,237

Income tax expense (3,236) (351,647) (354,883)

Profit for the period 36,990 1,102,364 1,139,354

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

53

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
   Pro forma
 The Group  Remaining
 as at  Group as at
 30 September Pro forma 30 September
 2013 Adjustments 2013
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
 (Section A (Section A
 Note 3(i)) Note 3(ii))

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 893,617 – 893,617
 Investment properties 626,260 (175,600) 450,660
 Goodwill 43,313 – 43,313
 Intangible assets 20,436 – 20,436
 Interest in an associate 43,234 – 43,234
 Available-for-sale financial assets 84,881 – 84,881
 Prepayment 11,215 – 11,215

 1,722,956 (175,600) 1,547,356

Current assets
 Inventories 186,380 – 186,380
 Trade and other receivables 433,399 – 433,399
 Convertible bonds – option derivative 97,786 – 97,786
 Bank balances and cash 308,507 1,624,000 1,932,507

 1,026,072 1,624,000 2,650,072

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 531,321 – 531,321
 Tax payables 4,485 350,245 354,730
 Current portion of bank borrowings 500,947 – 500,947
 Current portion of obligations under
  finance leases 8 – 8

 1,036,761 350,245 1,387,006

Net current (liabilities)/assets (10,689) 1,273,755 1,263,066

Total assets less current liabilities 1,712,267 1,098,155 2,810,422

Non-current liabilities
 Long-term portion of bank borrowings 351,650 – 351,650
 Convertible bonds 234,363 – 234,363
 Deferred tax liabilities 281,396 (2,865) 278,531

 867,409 (2,865) 864,544

NET ASSETS 844,858 1,101,020 1,945,878

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

54

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

(i) The unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Group for the six months ended

30 September 2013 and the unaudited consolidated net assets statement of the Group at 30

September 2013 were extracted from the Group’s interim report for the six months ended

30 September 2013, being the most recently published financial information of the Group.

The Board considered the Group’s financial performance are not significantly affected by